.

IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE *
E/S Burke Road, 800’N of the ¢/l

Cold Spring Lane *
(1120 Burke Road)
15" Election District *
6™ Council District

¥
Sally Lyston
Petitioner *

# M ¥ * * %

-

BEFORE THE
ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 06-136-A

;

A % M % M

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Comm

Variance filed by the owner of the subject property,

issioner for consideration of a Petition for

Sally Lyston. The Petitioner requests

variance relief from Sections 1A04.3.B.2.b and 400.1 of the Baltimore County chning

Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit a side yard setback of 25 feet in licu of the required 50 feet for

a proposed addition, and to permit existing accessoty siructures (in-ground swimming pool,

carport and garage/shed) to temain in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard. The subject

property and requested relief are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which was

accepted into evidence and marked as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. f

The Petition was filed through the administrative variance process, pursuant to Sc-;:ctian

32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. That Section a

I
llows an individual to seek variance {'elief

for an owner-occupied residential propetty without the need for a public hearing. Under the Code,

the property in question is posted for a period of 15 days during which time any property ofwner

residing within 1,000 feet of the property may demand

the merits of the request. Additionally, the Zoning Con

|
a public hearing for a determinationjas to

32-3-303 (a)(2)(i) of the Baltimore County Code. The

cumentation contained within the case file.

tan schedule the matter for a public hearing if deemed a[;)pmpriate.

there being no requests for a public hearing, ;a decision shall be rel}i’dqred based upon the

nmissioner/Deputy Zoning Commiséioner

In this case, the Petitioner has filed the supporting affidavits as required by Section

subject property having been posted and

|
_l |
:. 1




1 be and is hereby GRANTED, subject, however, to the frlowing restrictioni‘s:

\5‘\ appeal period from the date of this Or

Based upon the information contained within the case file, I am persuaded to grant
the requested relief. Varjance relief is necessitated given the unique configuration of the loJ:[, its
waterfront location, and the layout and location of existing improvements thereon. Moredver,

given the requirement to maintain a 100-foot setback from the water, all of the accessory

structures were placed in the front portion of the lot. There were no advetse Zoning Advisory

Committee (ZAC) comments from any County reviewing agency and none of the neighbors

voiced any opposition. Thus, | am persuaded that relief can be granted without detrimental inz;’pact
to adjacent properties or the surrounding locale. HuLvever, given the property’s water’ffront

location adjacent to Galloway Creek, the proposed improvements must comply with Chesapeake

Bay Critical Areas regulations. In this regard, pursuant to the ZAC comment received fronii the

Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management, the proposed improven;:lents

must be built outside the 100-foot shoreline buffer anci the overall impervious surface lim;it of

25% shall not be exceeded by the proposed construction. \
Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltiijrnore

County Code and the B.C.Z.R. having been met, and for the reasons set forth above, the ;irelief

requested should be granted.
|

{FfﬁiEFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zofing Commissioner for Baltimore County
this }s _day of October 2005 that the Petition for Administrative Variance seeking relief|from

|
Sections 1A04.3.B.2.b and 400.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to

|
permit a side yard setback of 25 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for a proposed addition, and to

permit existing accessory structures (in-ground swimming pool, carpott and garage/ shed) to

| remain in the front yard in lieu of the required rear yard, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1,

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and-be granted same
upon receipt of this Order; however, the Petitioners are hereby made
awate that proceeding at this time is al their own risk until the 30-day

er has expired. If an appeal is

filed and this Order is reversed, the| relief granted hé}rein shall| be
rescinded. 1 ‘

|
|
|




WJIW:bjs

2) Compliance with Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas regulations, The
proposed improvements must be built yutside the 100-foot shoreline

buffer and the overall impervious surface limit of 25% shall not be
exceeded by the proposed construction. |

3) When applying for any permits, the site plan filed must reference this case
and set forth and address the restrictions of this Ordgr.

ioning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

—_————— e —
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Petition for Administrative Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property locatediat _ 1120 RupkE RD, BATPIMORE..21220
which is presently zoned _ RC-5

syt

This Petition shall be flled with tha ﬁepartment of Permits and ngaln mant Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is degcribed in the description and plat attached hereto and

1

made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Sectlon(s) 7 Ap4.3.8. 2. b £ 400. ;} Bezg
T8 FERRUIT A SIDE SEZBACk OF A5 F7 \J0 Ligy OF | THE FEqBED

50 FT FOR AL ADDIT7450 ALOD  TO FLEELIT EKISTIVG HAL 556%&6/

SIRVeTVEES (PooL | ehe PoeT € GALAGEY To B/ I THE FRONT
VARD N LIEY OF THE Lequiesns  rede) yaes ?

of the zoning regulations of Baitimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the reasons indicated on the back
of this petition form.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning régulations. |
|, or we, agree to pay expenaes of abave Variance, advertising, posting, ete. and further aﬁma to and are to be bounded by tha zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimora County adapted pursuart to the zoning law for Baltimare County. |

|
We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the pehamﬂa of

petjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
g the subject of thiz Patitlon, |

|
Contract Purchaset/Lessee; Lagal Owner(s):
| SALLY LYSTON ~
Name - Type or Print ] [ — y ;? or Print Ay |
_ — e Q‘,//a.m,' [P |
Sighature Signattire = 7 |
Addrass Telephonae No. araa | Typs of Frnt T T
Clty e Btate T2 Gode Sigriature ‘ | i - W
Attorney For Peatitioner: Fggg BURKE _BROAD. . 410 %35—,:5841
Address i Tialephone No.
BALTIMORE MD 21220~-4414
Name - Type or print . TRy ' Blate T2 Gods

ntative to be Co :
KITTY DALY, HBF PLUS Ancnxwﬁcws
ame |QUITE 118 | L

1777 REISTERSTOWN RD, 419-#@5-0%53
e o .. lgphana Ne.

— T bl

Signatyre

{ddref Talephana Ng. | |
i BALTIMORE 1 MDp | 21208
W Glate T 2ip Gode oy | T Rwe 1 ZIp Gods

I

a - —_—— s _m

A Pldlic Hearlnp having been formally demanded and/or found to be required, It is ordered by the Zoning more County.
*\3\. _day of _ that the subjeci matter of this patitiot be set for & public hearing, acdvertised, as r&qulred: by the zofing

tiane of Ballimore County and that the property he reposted. |

ammissloner of Balt

PR S

i . , | ———
Zoning Commilesionariof Baltirore County

. SE NO. 9‘1)”‘“ | ;S B“’Z Rwlewadﬁj % u!’\}&i pate - Z_hGS‘
V 10/25/01 Estimat&dP‘uting pate NS
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AfﬁdaVit in Support of Administrative Variance

* |
The undersigned hereby affirms under the penalties of perjury t0 the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, &8
follows: That the information hereln given s within the personal lknowledge of the Afflant(s) and that Affiant(s) ls/are
competent to testify thereto in the event that a public hearing Is scheduled in the future with regard thereto,

That the Afflant(a) does/do presently reside at 1120 BURKE ROAD
(&) p y Ml

. o i
BALTIMORE | MD 2122g~541%,
oty Stale ; p Coda

That based upon parsonal knowledge, the following are the facts upon which I/we base the request for an Administrative
Varlance at the above address (indicate hardship or practical difflculty): |

1. Existing conditions precede current zoning of RC5. The lot is too small to meet current setback réquirements
to accommodate any structure, therefore, current structures do not meet setback requirements. Request for
variance 1s in part to bring the existing structures into conformance for setbacks and coverage.

2. Baltimore County considers the front of a property to be the side with the main entry. This is wattferfront
property. The main entry is on the road side and the existing|garage and swimming pool have bee"'n built in
the front. Request for variance is to bring the garage and pool into compliance,

3. An addition is necessary in order to provide first floor bedroom and bath so house remains usable as owners
age. i |

That the Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that If a formal demand is filed, Affiant(s) will be required to pay & F‘epnsting ang
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional information.

i ¥ ™ ¥ ‘-MI TR
§Tg|f“|atura ;
SALLY LYSTON i — B
Name « Type or Print ' ame - Type or Frin i

-----------

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

STATE OF MARYLAND, GOUNTY OF BA MnRE. to wit: /,

7 |

7 | :
| HEREBY CERTIFY, thig’ } | [/ ‘dayof LAV mefare me, 8 Notary Public of the State
of Waryland, in and for the County afpresalggbersona]) anpeared

/ L—J A VA WA JM . ! - : - '# :
the Afflant(syherein, personajly khown or satistactorily identified to ’l as such Atfiani(s).'

3
QFHDS“! c;f ‘.
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" 2%,
" e "|

." fj 1 - | ]
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-~ _
o
.

/
L] L] A:?r
%

LLI l I : | | "

TS K< : Notary Public |
%1 t\‘ib ..: A - | J/ 2/ |

L%, NS My Comirnisslon Expires WAL 2

REV 10/25/01 11, ko OB
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ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR: 1120 BURKE ROAD,
FORMERLY KNOWN AS 413 BURKE ROAD

Beginning at a point on the East side of Burke Road whi

TIMORE 1220-4414

ch 1s 30 feet R/W wide at

the distance of  TO0 —ﬂ 7L /\j of the centerline of the nearest improved

intersecting street Cploo 2pR = Eof . whichis 30 ﬁ% wide.
Being Lot # 103, Block =, Section# - int the subdivision of
g DA LS.J\ ®, UNLTE42 S | as recorded in Baltimore County Plat

Book WPC No.7, Folio 12, containing 17,475 SF. Also known as 1120 Burke Road,

formerly known as 413 Burke Road, and located in the 1

6th Councilmanic District,

5th Election District,
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

RE: Case No: "/347*'[ "’/f{ | _

Petitioner/Developer:

Sty Lyson

b

Date Of Hearing/Closing: | ‘?/ / §

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Attention:

Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary
sign(s) required by law were posted conspicuously on the property

at /120 Bulké 7oA )

This sign(s) were postedon S / 00%
Month, Day, Year)

Smcerely, y
WL oo

51gn Poster and Date)
Martin|Ogle
Sign Poster
16 Salix Court
Address
Balto. Md 21220
(443-629 3411)
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BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPAWENT OF PERMITS AND peVEM@IPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIE

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMLTION SHEET AND DATES

(il 2. O o
Case Number 06- 1-34:9 -A Address @ B;JE: fZ{f‘ y .-
Contact Person: J - Ml::ﬁlﬁj Phone Number: 410-887-3391
Planner, Please Print Your Name

Filing Date: q- 2,: - 05 Posting Date: _7-1{-0\ Closing Date: éfl L b 0§

Any contact made with this office regarding the status |of the administrative variance should be
through the contact person (planner) using the case number. - ! |

1, POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all-println?/posting costs. Any

reposting must be done only by one of the sign pos{ers on the approved list and the petitioner

Is again responsible for all associated costs. The zoning notice sign must be visible on the
groperty on or before the posting date noted above. | It should remain there through the closing
ate. ‘ .

2, DEADLINE: The closing date is the deadline for anjoccupant or ownier within 1,000 feet to file
a formal request for a public hearing. Please understand that even if there is no formal
request for a public hearing, the process is not complete on the closing date.

|

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be rllesfiewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He mag: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested reiLef; or ()
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written notification
(typically within 7 to 10 days of the closing date) as|to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public hearing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class ma‘i|l.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: | In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time andllooation. As when the sign was originally
phostefcii:, certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Lineﬂ

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for“i.ﬁévs;gmn PosTer bnly
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN /I?RMAT

Case Number 06- -A Address EE (3
Petitioner's Name _ S 1[4 byerens Telephone

Closing Date: . G- 2

Posting Date: ¥ l?_l 0 S ha 1 £ i |
| LE : | )
Wording for Sign: _To an}‘ﬂ”% SID€ SEv Ak ’ yAR "‘r' (N e ofF

RLE_EEM%@M g, ig,l- o) AND AL T
% (g Z—) O

-

CwsMalb ALUSSSOR  STIEOCTWRL 00 [y CARH oA A2,
Bempin o THE Epegr  Ypea () Liew ot THe Peayinen Lepe.

BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW -




Department of Permits an

Development Managemen

9N
%é; Printee] on Recyeled Paper

. Baltimore County
Development Processing James T. Smith, Jr., County Exbeutive
County Office Building Timothy M. Kotroco, Diregtor
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue | | |
Towson, Maryland 21204 L |

September 26, 2005

Sally Lyston
1120 Burke Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220

T ey —— -

Dear Ms. Lyston:

RE: Case Number: 08-136-A, 1120 Burke Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for brocessing by the Bureau of Zoning |
Review, Department of Permits and Development Manafement (PDM) on September 2, 2005.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not |
interided to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that aﬁl
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file. |

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency. |

ery truly yours,

V
W. Carl Richards, Jr. |
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR: cib

Enclosures

1
|

I
|
|

C: People’s Counsel [ - |
Kitty Daly HFB Plus Architects 1777 Reisterstown Road, Ste. 118 Baltimore 21208

f'

i _. .
| | |

Visit the County’s Website at wv}w.ba’ltimarecnuntﬁrmﬂinc.infb




County Office Building, Room 111
Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting of September 19, 2005

Item No. 126,128,129,130,132,13 and 13

7.

September 13, 2005

Pursuant to your request, the"®bove referenced plan(s) have been

reviewed by this Office and the comments below are applicable and required

to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

The Fire Department has no comments at this time.

If you have any questions contact my office.

Acting Lt. Warren T. Moffitt
Fire Marshal’s Office

410-887-4880
MS-1102F

Cc:file

- - —_— — . ———— e it e e e — -




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESFONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: September 19, 2003
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review |

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For Sephomligr 26, 2005
Item @

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zohing item
and we have the following comment(s).

The minimum right-of-way for all publi¢ roads in Baltimore County is 40-feet.i
Show the right-of-way for Burke Road, centered on existing 30-foot right-of-way. Adjust the,
setback accordingly.

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

|
1
I
i
!
|
|

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the fleod plaif elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development, |

The building engineer shall require a pen]u't for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of]
B.O.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 136-09192005.doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DA eptember 26, 2005
Department of Permits and é

Development Manaéement E V[D

SEP 2 7 2005

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat’ Keller, III 5
Director, Off f Planni { |
1irector 1ce of Planning ZON?NG CQMM’SS’ONER

SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Petition(s): Case(s) 6-136 Administrative Variance .

i
The Office of Planning has reviewed the above referencecL case(s) and has no comments to offér.

For further questions or additional information concerning the matters stated herein, pleﬁse
contact David Pinning in the Office of Planning at 410-887-3480.

Prepared By: QAA %ﬁ

Division Chief:

CM/LL

WADEVREWWZACW-136 doc




Robert L. Ehrlteh, Jr., Governor |

| Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8. Steele, L{. Governor

Nell J, Pedersen, ddministraior

Administration y
Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: ‘% )3 . 75

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE: | Baltimg DULILY 5
Baltimore County Office of Ite w J L Ved,

Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews: i

i

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does fmt
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects, :

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-54$~
5606 or by E-mail at (lgredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/o f I

Steven D. Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My tclephotie number/toll-free number is _ _!
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address! 707 North Calvert Street = Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410,545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




From: Glenn Shaffer

To: Bill Wiseman

Date: 10/28/2005 3:51:25 PM

Subject: Zoning Petitions 06-136 & 06-121
Mr. Wiseman,

Pat Farr asked me to get you comments on these two petitions today.

For 06-136 on 1120 Burke Rd, DEPRM has no objections to the requested zoning variance provlded the
addition and deck are built out of the 100 foot shoreline buffer as proposed, and the overall impervious
surface limit of 25% is not exceeded by constructing the addition.

For 06-121 on 8047 Edgewater Ave., DEPRM has no objections|provided the garage is built out of the 100

shoreline buffer as proposed, and the overall impervious surface limit of 15% is not exceeded by

constructing the detached garage. ]
|

Let me know if you heed anything else on this.

Glenn Shaffer

CC: Bruce Seeley; Patricia Farr




Page 1 of 1

S oo o B et e S T
........ P e e e e

Bette Schuhmann - Administrative Variance Case No. OG-iBG-A .

From: Bette Schuhmann |
To: Seeley, Bruce
Subject: Administrative Variance Case No. 06-136-A

AR B AL L IEP ERLIED EIEL IR IRE IRERSERT Y Slniry ettt S e S Pt Whrdhodd Lkl b oY

| :
| | -
|

"

Good Morning, Bruce - At your earllest convenience, would you please forward to me your comments on the
above-captioned case? The property is waterfront and thus, is subject to CBCA requitrements. Thanks!

|
|

. e ————

about:blank ' 10/3/2005

i
b ) |
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1777 Reisterstown Road, Suite 395, Baltimore, Maryland 21208
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BALTIMORE

...........

M ARYLAND
JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN III
County Executive October 28 , 2005 Zoning Commissioner

Ms. Sally Lyston
1120 Burke Road
Baltimore, Maryland 21220-4414

RE: PETITION FOR ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE
E/S Burke Road, 800’ N of the ¢/l Cold Spring Lane
(1120 Burke Road)
15™ Election District — 7™ Council District
Sally Lyston - Petitioner

Case No. 06-136-A

Dear Ms. Lyston:

-~ Enclesed please-find-a-copy of the-decision rendered in the above-captioned” ™~~~

matter. The Petition for Administrative Variance has been granted, in accordance with
the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party
may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of
this Order. For further information on filing an appeal, please contact the Department of
Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Very ty] ours,
yyy

T
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ff&,k A 'ﬂ ST MAN, [11

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:bis for Baltimore County

cc: Ms. Kitty Daly, HBF Plus Architects
1777 Reisterstown Road, Suite 118, Baltimore, Md. 21208
Chesapeake Bay Critical Areas Commission

1804 West Street, Suite 100, Annapolis, Md. 21401
Development Plans Review, DPDM; DEPRM; People's Counsel: Case/File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info




